### PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION

#### WARRANT AGREEMENT

Dated as of December 18, 2013

Warrants to Purchase Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.00001 per share

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ARTICLE 1 DEFI	NITIONS	2
Section 1.1	Definitions	2
ARTICLE 2 ISSUA	ANCE OF WARRANTS; WARRANT CERTIFICATES;	
	RY WARRANTS	5
Section 2.1	Issuance of the Warrants	5
Section 2.2	Form of Warrant; Execution of Warrant Certificates and Warrant	
	Statements	
Section 2.3	Issuance of Warrant Certificates and Book-Entry Warrants	8
ARTICLE 3 EXER	CISE OF WARRANTS	9
Section 3.1	Duration of Warrants	9
Section 3.2	Exercise of Warrants	9
Section 3.3	Reservation of Warrant Shares	13
ARTICLE 4 OTHE	CR PROVISIONS RELATING TO RIGHTS OF HOLDERS OF	
	S	13
Section 4.1	No Rights as Stockholder Conferred by Warrants, Book-Entry	
	Warrants or Warrant Certificates	13
Section 4.2	Lost, Mutilated, Stolen or Destroyed Warrant Certificates	14
Section 4.3	Cancellation of Warrants	
Section 4.4	Current Public Information	14
ARTICLE 5 EXCH	IANGE AND TRANSFER	14
Section 5.1	Exchange and Transfer	
Section 5.2	Obligations with Respect to Transfers and Exchanges of Warrants	17
Section 5.3	Restrictions on Transfers	
Section 5.4	Treatment of Holders of Warrant Certificates	19
Section 5.5	Fractional Warrants	19
ARTICLE 6 ADJU	STMENT OF EXERCISE PRICE AND NUMBER OF	
WARRANT	SHARES	20
Section 6.1	Adjustments Generally	20
Section 6.2	Certain Mechanical Adjustments	20
Section 6.3	Dividends and Other Distributions	20
Section 6.4	Adjustments in Exercise Price	21
Section 6.5	Reclassification or Reorganization Event	21
Section 6.6	Adjustments for Certain Issuances and Repricings	22
Section 6.7	Notices of Changes in Warrant and Other Events	23
Section 6.8	No Fractional Shares	
Section 6.9	Form of Warrant	
Section 6.10	De Minimis Adjustments	24

# Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 57 of 213

ARTICLE 7 CONCERNING THE WARRANT AGENT		25
Section 7.1	Warrant Agent	
Section 7.2	Conditions of Warrant Agent's Obligations	
Section 7.3	Resignation and Appointment of Successor	
ARTICLE 8 MISCI	ELLANEOUS	28
Section 8.1	Amendment	28
Section 8.2	Notices and Demands to the Company and Warrant Agent	29
Section 8.3	Applicable Law; Waiver of Jury Trial	
Section 8.4	Headings	
Section 8.5	Counterparts	
Section 8.6	Inspection of Agreement	
Section 8.7	Benefits of This Agreement	
Section 8.8	Termination	
Section 8.9	Confidentiality	30

#### WARRANT AGREEMENT

THIS WARRANT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 18, 2013, is entered into between PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, LLC (the "Warrant Agent"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in Article 1.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2012, the Company and certain of the Company's direct and indirect subsidiaries each filed a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code §§ 101-1330 (as amended, the "Bankruptcy Code") and, on September 23, 2013 certain of the Company's other subsidiaries each filed a voluntary chapter petition under the Bankruptcy Code and continued in the possession of their assets and in the management of their businesses pursuant to sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code;

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Plan") approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (the "Bankruptcy Court"), provides that, upon consummation of the Plan, the Company shall issue to participants in the Company's Warrants Rights Offering (collectively, the "Rights Offering Participants") and to the "Backstop Parties" in accordance with the terms of the Backstop Rights Purchase Agreement, Warrants of the Company (the "Warrants") entitling the registered holders thereof to purchase shares of the Class A Common Stock (the "Initial Holders")

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court confirmed the Plan and the Effective Date under the Plan occurred on the date first written above;

WHEREAS, the Company desires the Warrant Agent to act on behalf of the Company in connection with the issuance, transfer, exchange, exercise and replacement of the Warrants and the Warrant Certificates, and in this Agreement wishes to set forth, among other things, the form and provisions of the Warrants and the Warrant Certificates and the terms and conditions on which they may be issued, transferred, exchanged, exercised and replaced; and

WHEREAS, all acts and things have been done and performed which are necessary to make the Warrants, when executed on behalf of the Company and countersigned by or on behalf of the Warrant Agent, as provided herein, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Company, and to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

### ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

#### **Section 1.1 Definitions**. As used herein:

- "Accredited Investor Certificate" means a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit G hereto.
- "A.I. Warrant Certificate" means a global Warrant Certificate that bears the Restricted Legend representing Warrants issued and sold to Accredited Investors within the meaning of Rule 501(a) of Regulation D under the Securities Act.
  - "Additional Common Stock" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.6.
  - "Adjusted Exercise Price" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.6.
  - "Agreement" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble of this Agreement.
- "Backstop Party" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Backstop Rights Purchase Agreement.
- "Backstop Rights Purchase Agreement" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Plan.
- "Bankruptcy Code" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.
  - "Below Market Issuance" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.6.
- "Bankruptcy Court" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.
- "Beneficial Holder" shall mean any person or entity that holds beneficial interests in a Warrant Certificate.
- "Board of Directors" means the board of directors of the Company or any committee thereof duly authorized to act on behalf of such board.
  - "Book-Entry Warrants" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.1.
- "Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which the New York Stock Exchange is authorized or obligated by law or executive order to close.
  - "Cash Dividend" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.3(b).
  - "Cashless Exercise" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3.2(d).
- "Class A Common Stock" means the Company's Class A common stock, par value \$0.00001 per share.

- "Common Stock Equivalents" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.6.
- "Company" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble of this Agreement.
- "Current Market Price" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.3(c).
- "Daily Closing Price" for any day shall mean the last reported closing price of the applicable security on such day on the applicable quotation system (it being understood that if only one sale occurred on such day, then the Daily Closing Price for such day shall be the price at which such sale occurred).
  - "Depositary" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.2(a)(ii).
  - "Depositary Legend" means the legend set forth in Exhibit C.
  - "Effective Date" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.
- "Ex-Dividend Date" means the first date on which shares of Class A Common Stock trade on the applicable exchange or in the applicable market, regular way, without the right to receive the issuance, dividend or distribution in question.
  - "Exercise Amount" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.2(c).
- "Exercise Date" means any date on which a Warrant is exercised in accordance with the terms of the Warrant.
  - "Exercise Form" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.2(b).
- "Exercise Period" means the period commencing on the Effective Date, and expiring at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Date (such time on such tenth anniversary being referred to as the "Expiration Date").
- "Exercise Price" means a price per share of Class A Common Stock of \$0.01, as adjusted pursuant to Article 6.
- "Generally Occurred" shall mean a minimum of 7,500 shares of Class A Common Stock are traded and such sales are reported on the applicable over-the-counter market.
  - "Holder" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.2(a).
  - "Initial Holders" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.
- "Non-Adjusted Cash Dividend" means any Cash Dividend for which a reduction in the Exercise Price has not been previously made pursuant to Section 6.3(b).
  - "Non-Cash Dividend" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.3(a).
- "Per Share Dividend Amount" means, with respect to any Cash Dividend, the amount of cash to be paid in such dividend per share of Class A Common Stock.

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a limited liability company, a company, a voluntary association, a general partnership, a limited partnership, a joint venture, an association, a joint-stock company, a trust, an unincorporated organization or a government or any agency, instrumentality or political subdivision thereof.

"Plan" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.

"Quoted Price" of the Class A Common Stock (or other Warrant Share security, as applicable) on any date means (i) if the Class A Common Stock (or other Warrant Share security, as applicable) is then listed and actively traded on a national securities exchange, the last reported closing price of such security on such date (or if such date is not a trading day, on the immediately preceding trading day) on the principal national securities exchange on which such security is listed or traded, or (ii) if the Class A Common Stock (or other Warrant Share security, as applicable) is not then listed on a national securities exchange, the average of the Daily Closing Prices of such security on the principal over-the-counter quotation system on which such security trades (if such security trades on more than one such system, then such principal system shall be as reasonably identified by the Company based on relative volumes traded on all such systems), measured over the immediately preceding ten (10) Business Days (which need not be consecutive) in which trading in such security Generally Occurred (or, if no such trading shall have Generally Occurred in at least ten (10) of the last thirty (30) Business Days prior to the date in question, then the Quoted Price shall be the price reflected in the most recent third party valuation provided to the Company by an investment or valuation firm retained by the Company for purposes of valuing stock awards, which valuation shall be available upon written request upon written proof of ownership in a Warrant, provided that the Company may request that the Holder requesting such valuation execute a confidentiality agreement with respect to such valuation (if such valuation has not already been made public) satisfactory to the Company, and provided further that if such valuation is more than six months old or no such valuation has been provided, the Board of Directors shall determine the Quoted Price in good faith based on the basis of such factors as it reasonably determines to be appropriate).

"Reorganization Event" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.5.

"Registered Holder" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.3(d).

"Restricted Legend" means the legend set forth in Exhibit B.

"Rights Offering Participant" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.

"Rights Offerings Procedures" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Plan.

"Rule 144A Certificate" means a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit F hereto.

"Rule 144A Warrant Certificate" means a global Warrant Certificate that bears the Restricted Legend representing Warrants issued and sold pursuant to Rule 144A.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, including any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Successor Person" means the successor to the Company or the Person acquiring the Company in connection with a Reorganization Event where the Company is not the surviving Person.

"Transfer Agent" means American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC, in its capacity as transfer agent for the Company.

"Warrants" has the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals of this Agreement.

"Warrant Agent" means American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC, in its capacity as the initial Warrant Agent hereunder, but only for so long as it serves in such capacity, and any successor Warrant Agent appointed pursuant to this Agreement.

"Warrant Agent Office" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.1.

"Warrant Certificates" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.2(a).

"Warrant Register" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.3(c).

"Warrants Rights Offering" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Plan.

"Warrant Shares" shall mean the shares of Common Stock issued or issuable upon exercise of a Warrant, including any other securities (including any securities of any Successor Person) purchasable upon exercise of the Warrants as provided in Article 6. A Warrant Share shall initially be equal to one share of Class A Common Stock, as subsequently adjusted pursuant to the terms of the Warrant and this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, a Warrant Share shall be deemed to be "outstanding" from and after the Exercise Date thereof until the redemption, repurchase or cancellation of such Warrant Share by the Company.

"Warrant Statements" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.1.

# ARTICLE 2 ISSUANCE OF WARRANTS; WARRANT CERTIFICATES; BOOK-ENTRY WARRANTS

Section 2.1 <u>Issuance of the Warrants</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement and in accordance with the terms of the Plan, as of the Effective Date, (i) Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 10,000,000 Warrant Shares will be issued by the Company to the Rights Offering Participants, allocated amongst the Rights Offering Participants based on such Rights Offering Participant's final allocation of Warrants determined pursuant to the Rights Offering Procedures, rounded up or down to the nearest whole number of underlying Warrant Shares such that no Rights Offering Participant shall receive a Warrant that includes a fraction of a Warrant Share, and (ii) Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 500,000 Warrant Shares will be issued by the Company to the Backstop Parties in accordance with the Backstop Rights Purchase Agreement, such that the Company shall issue to the Initial Holders Warrants entitling the Holders to collectively purchase, in the aggregate, up to 10,500,000 Warrant Shares, as such amounts may be adjusted from time to time pursuant to this Agreement. On such date, the Company will deliver, or cause to be delivered to the Depositary, one or more global Warrant

Certificates evidencing a portion of the Warrants. The remainder of the Warrants shall be issued by book-entry registration on the books of the Warrant Agent ("Book-Entry Warrants") and shall be evidenced by statements issued by the Warrant Agent from time to time to the Registered Holders of Book-Entry Warrants reflecting such book-entry position (the "Warrant Statements").

### Section 2.2 <u>Form of Warrant; Execution of Warrant Certificates and Warrant</u> Statements.

- (i) Subject to Section 5.1 and Section 5.2 of this Agreement, the Warrants shall be issued (x) via book-entry registration on the books and records of the Warrant Agent and evidenced by the Warrant Statements, in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A-1 hereto, and/or (y) by one or more global certificates (the "Warrant Certificates") in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A-2, respectively, hereto. The Warrant Statements and the Warrant Certificates shall be dated and may have such letters, numbers or other marks of identification or designation and such legends or endorsements printed, lithographed or engraved thereon as the officers of the Company executing the same may approve (execution thereof to be conclusive evidence of such approval) and as are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, or as may be required to comply with any applicable law, including applicable rules and regulations made pursuant to any such law. The Warrant Certificates and the Warrant Statements shall be signed on behalf of the Company by the chairman of the Board of Directors, the chief financial officer, the president, any vice president, any assistant vice president, the treasurer or any assistant treasurer of the Company, and each Warrant Certificate and Warrant Statement may but need not be attested by the Company's secretary or one of its assistant secretaries. Such signatures may be manual or facsimile signatures of such authorized officers and may be imprinted or otherwise reproduced on the Warrant Certificates and Warrant Statements.
- (ii) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (e), **Error! Reference** source not found. or Section 5.3(b)(i) each Warrant will bear the Restricted Legend.
  - (1) Each Warrant Certificate will bear the DTC Legend.
  - (2) Warrants offered and sold in reliance on any exception under the Securities Act other than Rule 144A will be issued, and upon the request of the Company to the Warrant Agent, Warrants offered and sold in reliance on Rule 144A may be issued, in the form of Book-Entry Warrants. Warrants issued and sold to Accredited Investors within the meaning of Rule 501 of Regulation D under the Securities Act shall be issued in the form of A.I. Warrant Certificates.
- (b) The Warrant Certificates shall be deposited with the Warrant Agent and registered in the name of Cede & Co., as the nominee of The Depositary Trust Company (the "Depositary"). Each Warrant Certificate shall represent such number of the outstanding Warrants as specified therein, and each shall provide that it shall represent the aggregate amount of outstanding Warrants from time to time endorsed thereon and that the aggregate amount of outstanding Warrants represented thereby may from time to time be reduced or increased, as appropriate, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

- (c) (i) If the Company determines (upon the advice of counsel and such other certifications and evidence as the Company may reasonably require) that a Warrant is eligible for resale pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act (or a successor provision) without the need to satisfy current information or other requirements therein and that the Restricted Legend is no longer necessary or appropriate in order to ensure that subsequent transfers of the Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein) are effected in compliance with the Securities Act, or
- (ii) after a Warrant is sold pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act,

the Company may instruct the Warrant Agent in writing to cancel the Warrant and issue to the Holder thereof (or to its transferee) a new Warrant of like tenor, registered in the name of the Holder thereof (or its transferee), that does not bear the Restricted Legend, and the Warrant Agent will comply with such instruction.

- (d) By its acceptance of any Warrant bearing the Restricted Legend (or any beneficial interest in such a Warrant), each Holder thereof and each owner of a beneficial interest therein acknowledges the restrictions on transfer of such Warrant (and any such beneficial interest) set forth in this Agreement and in the Restricted Legend and agrees that it will transfer such Warrant (and any such beneficial interest) only in accordance with the Agreement and such legend.
- (e) No Warrant Certificate shall be valid for any purpose, and no Warrant evidenced thereby shall be exercisable, until such Warrant Certificate has been countersigned by the Warrant Agent. Such signature by the Warrant Agent upon any Warrant Certificate executed by the Company shall be conclusive evidence, and the only evidence, that the Warrant Certificate so countersigned has been duly issued hereunder, and such signatures may be manual or facsimile signatures of an authorized representative of the Warrant Agent and may be imprinted or otherwise reproduced on the Warrant Certificates.
- Warrant Certificates or Warrant Statements (either manually or by facsimile signature) shall cease to hold such officer position before the Warrant Certificates so signed shall have been countersigned and delivered by the Warrant Agent as provided herein, or before the Warrant Statements so signed shall have been delivered to the Registered Holders thereof, as the case may be, such Warrant Certificates or Warrant Statements may be countersigned (either manually or by facsimile signature, in the case of the Warrant Certificates) and delivered by the Warrant Agent notwithstanding that the person who signed such Warrant Certificates or Warrant Statements has ceased to hold such officer position with the Company, and any Warrant Certificate or Warrant Statement may be signed on behalf of the Company by such persons as, at the actual date of the execution of such Warrant Certificate or Warrant Statement, hold such officer positions with the Company, although at the date of the execution of this Agreement any such person did not hold such officer position.

#### Section 2.3 Issuance of Warrant Certificates and Book-Entry Warrants.

- (a) Warrant Certificates evidencing Warrants shall be executed by the Company in the manner set forth in Section 2.2 and delivered to the Warrant Agent. Warrant Certificates evidencing the Warrants to be issued to the Initial Holders under the Plan (other than Warrants to be registered as Book-Entry Warrants) shall be so executed by the Company and delivered to the Warrant Agent upon or promptly following the execution of this Agreement. Upon written order of the Company, the Warrant Agent shall (i) register in the Warrant Register the Book-Entry Warrants and (ii) upon receipt of Warrant Certificates duly executed on behalf of the Company, countersign (either manually or by facsimile signature) each such Warrant Certificate. Such written order of the Company shall specifically state the number of Warrants that are to be issued as Book-Entry Warrants and the number of Warrants that are to be issued as Warrant Certificates including the number of Warrants to be issued as Rule 144A Warrant Certificates and A.I. Warrant Certificates. A Warrant Certificate shall be, and shall remain, subject to the provisions of this Agreement until such time as all of the Warrants evidenced thereby shall have been duly exercised or shall have expired or been canceled in accordance with the terms hereof.
- (b) Subsequent to the original issuance of Warrant Certificates to the Initial Holders, the Warrant Agent shall countersign a Warrant Certificate only if the Warrant Certificate is issued in exchange or substitution for one or more previously countersigned Warrant Certificates or in connection with their transfer as hereinafter provided.
- (c) The Warrant Agent shall keep, at an office designated for such purpose, books (the "Warrant Register") in which, subject to such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, it shall register the Book-Entry Warrants as well as any Warrant Certificates and exchanges and transfers of outstanding Warrants in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 5.1 and Section 5.2 of this Agreement, all in form satisfactory to the Company and the Warrant Agent. No service charge shall be made for any exchange or registration of transfer of the Warrants, but the Company may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any stamp or other tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed on the Registered Holder in connection with any such exchange or registration of transfer. The Warrant Agent shall have no obligation to effect an exchange or register a transfer unless and until any payments required by the immediately preceding sentence have been made.
- (d) Prior to due presentment for registration of transfer or exchange of any Warrant in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Agreement, subject to applicable law, the Company and the Warrant Agent may deem and treat the person in whose name any Warrant is registered upon the Warrant Register (the "Registered Holder" of such Warrant) as the absolute owner of such Warrant (notwithstanding any notation of ownership or other writing on a Warrant Certificate made by anyone other than the Company or the Warrant Agent), for the purpose of any exercise thereof, any distribution to the holder thereof and for all other purposes, and neither the Warrant Agent nor the Company shall be affected by notice to the contrary.
- (e) The Company in issuing the Warrants may use "CUSIP" numbers, and the Warrant Agent will use CUSIP numbers in notices as a convenience to Holders, the notice to state that no representation is made as to the correctness of such numbers either as printed on the

Warrants or as contained in any notice to any Holder. The Company will promptly notify the Warrant Agent in writing of any change in the CUSIP numbers.

### ARTICLE 3 EXERCISE OF WARRANTS

Section 3.1 <u>Duration of Warrants</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, Warrants may be exercised on any Business Day during the Exercise Period, at the offices of the Warrant Agent at 6201 15th Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11219, or such other place as the Company or Warrant Agent may notify the Holders from time to time, (the "Warrant Agent Office"). Each Warrant not exercised at or before the Expiration Date shall thereupon become void, and at such time all rights, under this Agreement and the applicable Warrant Certificate, of the Holder of any such Warrant shall automatically cease, with respect to any such Warrant.

#### Section 3.2 <u>Exercise of Warrants</u>.

- (a) Each Warrant shall entitle (i) in the case of the Book-Entry Warrants, the Registered Holder thereof and (ii) in the case of Warrants held through the book-entry facilities of the Depositary or by or through persons that are direct participants in the Depositary, the Beneficial Holder thereof (the Registered Holders and the Beneficial Holders referenced in clauses (i) and (ii) above, collectively, the "Holders"), subject to the provisions of such Warrant and of this Agreement, to purchase from the Company the number of Warrant Shares specified in such Warrant, at the Exercise Price.
- (b) Subject to the provisions of the Warrants and this Agreement, the Holder of a Warrant may exercise such Holder's right to purchase the Warrant Shares, in whole or in part, at any time or from time to time (i) in the case of persons who hold Book-Entry Warrants, by providing an exercise form for the election to exercise such Warrant (each, an "Exercise Form") substantially in the form of Exhibit D hereto, and (ii) in the case of Warrants held through the book-entry facilities of the Depositary or by or through persons that are direct participants in the Depositary, by providing an Exercise Form (as provided by such Holder's broker) to its broker, in each case properly completed and executed by the Registered Holder or the Beneficial Holder thereof, as the case may be, together with payment to the Warrant Agent (for the account of the Company), in the case of an exercise for cash pursuant to Section 3.2(c), of the Exercise Amount in accordance with Section 3.2(c).
- (c) The payment of the Exercise Price shall be made, at the option of the Holder, (i) in United States dollars by certified or official bank check payable to the Company, or by wire transfer to an account specified in writing by the Company or the Warrant Agent to such Holder, in either case in immediately available funds in an amount equal to the aggregate Exercise Price for such Warrant Shares as specified in the Exercise Form (the "Exercise Amount") or (ii) by Cashless Exercise in accordance with Section 3.2(d)). The Exercise Amount shall be rounded up to the nearest one cent.
- (d) In lieu of paying the Exercise Amount by certified or official bank check or by wire transfer, any Holder may elect to exercise Warrants by authorizing the Company to withhold from issuance a number of Warrant Shares issuable pursuant to the Warrant Certificate

or Warrant Statement evidencing the Warrants being exercised which, when multiplied by the Quoted Price for the trading day immediately prior to the exercise date is equal to the aggregate Exercise Price of all Warrants being exercised, and such withheld Warrant Shares shall thereupon no longer be issuable under the Warrant. Such exercise (a "Cashless Exercise") shall be honored by the Company and the Warrant Agent without payment by the Holder of any Exercise Amount or any cash or other consideration; provided, however, that the Holder shall pay such amounts as may be required pursuant to Section 5.2(c), or such taxes as may be payable upon issuance of Warrant Shares to a Person other than the Holder. The formula for determining the Warrant Shares to be issued in a Cashless Exercise is as follows:

$$X = \underbrace{\qquad \qquad ((A-B) \times C)}_{\Delta}$$

where:

X = the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrant pursuant to this subsection (d).

A = the Quoted Price.

B = the Exercise Price.

C = the number of Warrant Shares as to which a Warrant is then being exercised including the withheld Warrant Shares.

If, with respect to any purported or attempted Cashless Exercise of Warrants, the foregoing calculation results in a negative number or zero, then no Warrant Shares shall be issuable via such purported or attempted Cashless Exercise and such Warrants shall be deemed to have not been exercised. A Holder that elects to Cashless Exercise shall provide their Exercise Form in accordance with Section 3.2(b) to the Company (or through their broker to the Company), and the Company shall instruct the Warrant Agent with the calculation of the Warrant Shares to be issued in such Cashless Exercise; provided that the Warrant Agent shall notify the Company of any Exercise Form it receives no later than three (3) Business Days after receipt of any Exercise Form so indicating a Cashless Exercise election.

(e) The date on which payment in full of the Exercise Amount is received by the Warrant Agent (or deemed to be received in the case of a Cashless Exercise) shall, subject to receipt of the Exercise Form, be deemed to be the date on which the Warrant is exercised. The Warrant Agent shall promptly deposit all funds received by it in payment for the exercise of Warrants in an account of the Company maintained with it (or in such other account as may be designated by the Company) and shall advise the Company, by telephone or by facsimile transmission or other form of electronic communication available to both parties, at the end of each day on which a payment for the exercise of Warrants is received of the amount so deposited to its account. The Warrant Agent shall promptly confirm such advice to the Company in writing.

- (f) Subject to Article 6, upon surrender of the Exercise Form and payment of the Exercise Amount (or the deemed payment of the Exercise Amount in connection with a Cashless Exercise) in connection with the exercise of Warrants by any Holder:
- (i) the Warrant Agent shall requisition from the Transfer Agent for issuance and delivery to or upon the written order of the applicable Holder and in such name or names as the Holder may designate (provided, that the Holder shall pay any and all taxes payable as a result of such designation), a book-entry registration, certificate or certificates in accordance with Section 3.2(m) for the Class A Shares issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants evidenced by the underlying Warrant Certificate or Book-Entry Warrant, as the case may be, less any Warrant Shares withheld in connection with a Cashless Exercise, if applicable; and
- (ii) the Company shall, as promptly as practicable and at its expense, and in any event within five (5) Business Days thereafter, cause to be issued to the Holder the aggregate number of whole Warrant Shares (rounded down to the nearest whole share, and deducting any Warrant Shares withheld pursuant to Section 3.2(d)) issuable upon such exercise and deliver to the Holder written confirmation that such Warrant Shares have been duly issued and recorded on the books of the Company as hereinafter provided.

The Warrant Shares so issued shall be registered in the name of the Holder or such other name as shall be designated in the order delivered by the Holder. The book-entry registration, certificate or certificates for such Warrant Shares shall be deemed to have been issued and any person so designated to be named therein shall be deemed to have become the holder of record of such Warrant Shares as of the date of surrender of the applicable Exercise Form at the Warrant Agent Office duly executed by the Holder thereof and upon payment of the Exercise Amount or the deemed payment of the Exercise Amount in connection with a Cashless Exercise.

- (g) In the event that any Holder makes a partial exercise of the Warrants evidenced by any Warrant Statement or Warrant Certificate, the Warrant Agent shall adjust the Holder's Warrant Statement or issue and deliver a new Warrant Certificate to the applicable Holder to evidence a number of Warrants equal to the number of Warrants represented by the Warrant Statement or Warrant Certificate immediately prior to such partial exercise minus the number of Warrants exercised in such partial exercise. The Warrant Agent is hereby authorized and directed to countersign such new Certificate.
- (h) Any exercise of a Warrant pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be irrevocable and shall constitute a binding agreement between the Holder and the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

#### (i) The Warrant Agent shall:

- (i) examine the Exercise Forms and all other documents delivered to it by or on behalf of Holders as contemplated hereunder to ascertain whether or not, on their face, such Exercise Forms and any such other documents have been executed and completed in accordance with their terms and the terms hereof:
- (ii) where an Exercise Form or any other document appears on its face to have been improperly completed or executed or some other irregularity in connection with the

exercise of the Warrants exists, the Warrant Agent shall endeavor to inform the appropriate parties (including the person submitting such instrument) of the need for fulfillment of all requirements, specifying those requirements which appear to be unfulfilled;

- (iii) inform the Company of and cooperate with and assist the Company in resolving any reconciliation problems between Exercise Forms received and delivery of Warrants to the Warrant Agent's account;
- (iv) advise the Company no later than three (3) Business Days after receipt of any Exercise Form, of (a) the receipt of such Exercise Form and the number of Warrants evidenced thereby that have been exercised in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, (b) the instructions with respect to delivery of the Warrant Shares deliverable upon such exercise, subject to timely receipt from the Depositary of the necessary information, and (c) such other information as the Company shall reasonably require; and
- (j) subject to Warrant Shares being made available to the Warrant Agent by or on behalf of the Company for delivery to the Depositary, liaise with the Depositary and endeavor to effect such delivery to the relevant accounts at the Depositary in accordance with its customary requirements.
- (k) All questions as to the validity, form and sufficiency (including time of receipt) of any exercised Warrant, Exercise Form or the Warrant Certificate evidencing any exercised Warrant will be determined by the Company in its reasonable discretion, which determination shall be final and binding absent any manifest error. The Company reserves the right to reject any and all Exercise Forms not in proper form or for which any corresponding agreement by the Company to exchange would, in the opinion of the Company, be unlawful. Such determination by the Company shall be final and binding on the Holders, absent manifest error. Moreover, the Company reserves the absolute right to waive any of the conditions to the exercise of Warrants or defects in the exercise thereof with regard to any particular exercise of Warrants. Neither the Company nor the Warrant Agent shall be under any duty to give notice to the Holders of the Warrants of any irregularities in any exercise of Warrants, nor shall it incur any liability for the failure to give such notice.
- (l) The Company acknowledges that the bank accounts maintained by the Warrant Agent in connection with the services provided under this Agreement will be in its name and that the Warrant Agent may receive investment earnings therefrom. Neither the Company nor the Holders will be entitled to receive interest on any deposits of the Exercise Price.
- (m) Book-entry registration records representing Warrant Shares shall bear a Restricted Legend (with all references to Warrants therein replaced by references to Class A Common Stock, and with such changes thereto as the Company may deem appropriate) if (i) the Warrants for which they were issued carried a Restricted Legend or (ii) the Warrant Shares are issued in a transaction exempt from registration under the Securities Act, in each case until and unless the circumstances set forth in Section 2.2(c) apply to such Warrant Shares, and any transfers thereof shall comply with the Restricted Legend.

#### Section 3.3 Reservation of Warrant Shares.

- (a) For the purpose of enabling it to satisfy any obligation to issue Warrant Shares upon exercise of Warrants, the Company will at all times through the Expiration Date, reserve and keep available out of its aggregate authorized but unissued or treasury shares of Class A Common Stock, a number of shares equal to the number of Warrant Shares deliverable upon the exercise of all outstanding Warrants. The Company covenants that it will instruct the Transfer Agent to reserve such number of authorized and unissued or treasury shares of Class A Common Stock as shall be required for such purpose. The Company will keep a copy of this Agreement on file with the Transfer Agent. The Warrant Agent is hereby irrevocably authorized to requisition from time to time from the Transfer Agent stock certificates evidencing Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding Warrants, and the Company will supply the Transfer Agent with duly executed stock certificates for such purpose.
- The Company covenants that all Warrant Shares issued upon exercise of the Warrants will, upon issuance in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, be fully paid and nonassessable and free from all taxes, liens, charges and security interests created by or imposed upon the Company with respect to the issuance thereof. If at any time prior to the Expiration Date, the number and kind of authorized but unissued shares of the Company's capital stock shall not be sufficient to permit exercise in full of the Warrants, the Company will use its commercially reasonable efforts to promptly take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purposes. The Company agrees that its issuance of Warrants shall constitute full authority to its officers who are charged with the issuance of Warrant Shares to issue Warrant Shares upon the exercise of Warrants. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company will not increase the stated or par value per share, if any, of the Class A Common Stock above the Exercise Price per share in effect immediately prior to such increase in stated or par value. Before taking any action that would cause an adjustment pursuant to Article 6 reducing any Exercise Price below the then par value (if any) of the Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants, the Company will take any corporate action that may, in the opinion or based on the advice of its counsel (which may be counsel employed by the Company), be necessary in order that the Company may validly and legally issue fully paid and nonassessable Warrant Shares at such Exercise Price as so adjusted.

## ARTICLE 4 OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO RIGHTS OF HOLDERS OF WARRANTS

**Section 4.1** No Rights as Stockholder Conferred by Warrants, Book-Entry Warrants or Warrant Certificates. No Book-Entry Warrant, Warrant Certificate or Warrant evidenced thereby shall, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to, entitle the Holder or any beneficial owner thereof to any of the rights of a registered holder or beneficial owner of shares of Class A Common Stock, including, without limitation, the right to receive (as a shareholder or stockholder) any dividends or distributions paid with respect to Class A Common Stock, the right to vote or to consent or to receive notice as a stockholder of the Company with respect to the election of directors of the Company or any other matter with respect to which stockholders of the Company are entitled to vote or consent or receive notice, or any other rights whatsoever as stockholders of the Company.

- Section 4.2 Lost, Mutilated, Stolen or Destroyed Warrant Certificates. If any of the Warrant Certificates shall be mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Company shall issue, and the Warrant Agent shall countersign and deliver, in exchange and substitution for, and upon cancellation of the mutilated Warrant Certificate, or in lieu of and substitution for the Warrant Certificate lost, stolen or destroyed, a new Warrant Certificate of like tenor and representing an equivalent number of Warrants, but only upon receipt of evidence reasonably satisfactory to the Warrant Agent and the Company of the loss, theft or destruction of such Warrant Certificate and an affidavit and the posting of an indemnity or bond satisfactory to the Warrant Agent and the Company. Applicants for such substitute Warrant Certificates shall also comply with such other reasonable regulations and pay such other reasonable charges as the Warrant Agent may prescribe and as required by Section 8-405 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York.
- **Section 4.3** <u>Cancellation of Warrants</u>. If the Company shall purchase or otherwise acquire Warrants, the Warrant Certificates representing such Warrants shall thereupon be delivered to the Warrant Agent, if applicable, and shall be promptly cancelled by the Warrant Agent and shall not be reissued and, except as expressly permitted by this Agreement, no Warrant Certificate shall be issued hereunder in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof. The Warrant Agent shall cause all cancelled Warrant Certificates to be destroyed and shall deliver a certificate of such destruction to the Company.
- Section 4.4 <u>Current Public Information</u>. With a view to making available to the holders of Warrants the benefits of Rule 144 and Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act, the Company covenants that it will (i) use its reasonable best efforts to file in a timely manner all reports and other documents required, if any, to be filed by it under the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder and (ii) make available information necessary to comply with Rule 144 and Rule 144A, if available with respect to resales of the Warrants under the Securities Act, at all times, all to the extent required from time to time to enable such holders to sell Warrants without registration under the Securities Act within the limitation of the exemptions provided by (x) Rule 144 and Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act (if available with respect to resales of the Warrants), as such rules may be amended from time to time.

### ARTICLE 5 EXCHANGE AND TRANSFER

#### Section 5.1 Exchange and Transfer.

- (a) Transfer and Exchange of Warrant Certificates or Beneficial Interests Therein.
- (i) The Warrant Agent shall, upon receipt of all information required to be delivered hereunder, from time to time register the transfer of any outstanding Warrants in the Warrant Register, upon delivery to the Warrant Agent, at its office designated for such purpose, of a properly completed form of assignment substantially in the form of Exhibit E hereto, duly signed by the Registered Holder thereof or by the duly appointed legal representative thereof or by a duly authorized attorney, such signature to be guaranteed by a

participant in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program, the Stock Exchanges Medallion Program or the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Medallion Signature Program and, in the case of a transfer of a Warrant Certificate, upon surrender to the Warrant Agent of such Warrant Certificate, duly endorsed. Upon any such registration of transfer, a new Warrant Certificate shall be issued to the transferee.

- (ii) Subject to compliance with Section 5.3(b), if a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate is transferred or exchanged for a beneficial interests in another Warrant Certificate, the Warrant Agent will (x) record a decrease in the amount of the Warrant Certificate being transferred or exchanged equal to the amount of such transfer or exchange and (y) record a like increase in the amount of the other Warrant Certificate. Any beneficial interest in one Warrant Certificate that is transferred to a Person who takes delivery in the form of an interest in another Warrant Certificate, or exchanged for an interest in another Warrant Certificate, will, upon transfer or exchange, cease to be an interest in such Warrant Certificate and become an interest in the other Warrant Certificate and, accordingly, will thereafter be subject to all transfer and exchange restrictions, if any, and other procedures applicable to beneficial interests in such other Warrant Certificate for as long as it remains such an interest.
- (b) Exchange of a Beneficial Interest in a Warrant Certificate for a Book-Entry Warrant.
- (i) Any Holder of a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate may, upon request, exchange such beneficial interest for a Book-Entry Warrant. Upon receipt by the Warrant Agent from the Depositary or its nominee of written instructions or such other form of instructions as is customary for the Depositary on behalf of any person having a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate, the Warrant Agent shall cause, in accordance with the standing instructions and procedures existing between the Depositary and Warrant Agent, the number of Warrants represented by the Warrant Certificate to be reduced by the number of Warrants to be represented by the Book-Entry Warrants to be issued in exchange for the beneficial interest of such person in the Warrant Certificate and, following such reduction, the Warrant Agent shall register in the name of the Holder a Book-Entry Warrant and deliver to said Holder a Warrant Statement.
- (ii) Book-Entry Warrants issued in exchange for a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate pursuant to this Section 5.1(a) shall be registered in such names as the Depositary, pursuant to instructions from its direct or indirect participants or otherwise, shall instruct the Warrant Agent. The Warrant Agent shall deliver the applicable Warrant Statements to the persons in whose names such Warrants are so registered.
- (c) Transfer and Exchange of Book-Entry Warrants. When Book-Entry Warrants are presented to the Warrant Agent with a written request (i) to register the transfer of the Book-Entry Warrants; or (ii) to exchange such Book-Entry Warrants for an equal number of Book-Entry Warrants of other authorized denominations, then the Warrant Agent shall register the transfer or make the exchange as requested if its customary requirements for such transactions are met; provided, however, that the Warrant Agent has received a written instruction of transfer in form satisfactory to the Warrant Agent, duly executed by the Registered Holder thereof or by his attorney, duly authorized in writing.

- (d) Restrictions on Exchange or Transfer of a Book-Entry Warrant for a Beneficial Interest in a Warrant Certificate. A Book-Entry Warrant may not be exchanged for a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate except upon satisfaction of the requirements set forth below. Upon receipt by the Warrant Agent of appropriate instruments of transfer with respect to a Book-Entry Warrant, in form satisfactory to the Warrant Agent, together with written instructions directing the Warrant Agent to make, or to direct the Depositary to make, an endorsement on the Warrant Certificate to reflect an increase in the number of Warrants represented by the Warrant Certificate equal to the number of Warrants represented by such Book-Entry Warrant, then the Warrant Agent shall cancel such Book-Entry Warrant on the Warrant Register and cause, or direct the Depositary to cause, in accordance with the standing instructions and procedures existing between the Depositary and the Warrant Agent, the number of Warrants represented by the Warrant Certificate to be increased accordingly. If no Warrant Certificates are then outstanding, the Company shall issue and the Warrant Agent shall countersign a new Warrant Certificate representing the appropriate number of Warrants.
- (e) Restrictions on Transfer and Exchange of Warrant Certificates. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement (other than the provisions set forth in Section 5.1(f)), unless and until it is exchanged in whole for a Book-Entry Warrant, a Warrant Certificate may not be transferred except by the Depositary to a nominee of the Depositary or by a nominee of the Depositary to the Depositary or another nominee of the Depositary or by the Depositary or any such nominee to a successor Depositary or a nominee of such successor Depositary.

#### (f) *Book-Entry Warrants*. If at any time:

- (i) the Depositary for the Warrant Certificates notifies the Company that the Depositary is unwilling or unable to continue as Depositary for the Warrant Certificates and a successor Depositary for the Warrant Certificates is not appointed by the Company within ninety (90) days after delivery of such notice; or
- (ii) the Company, in its sole discretion, notifies the Warrant Agent in writing that it elects to exclusively cause the issuance of Book-Entry Warrants under this Agreement, then the Warrant Agent, upon written instructions signed by an officer of the Company, shall register Book-Entry Warrants, in an aggregate number equal to the number of Warrants represented by the Warrant Certificates, in exchange for such Warrant Certificates.
- (g) Restrictions on Transfer. In addition to the transfer restrictions set forth in Section 5.3 below, no Warrants or Warrant Shares shall be sold, exchanged or otherwise transferred in violation of the Securities Act or state securities laws.
- (h) Cancellation of Warrant Certificate. At such time as all beneficial interests in Warrant Certificates have either been exchanged for Book-Entry Warrants, or been redeemed, repurchased, cancelled or exercised, all Warrant Certificates shall be returned to, or retained and cancelled by, the Warrant Agent, upon written instructions from the Company satisfactory to the Warrant Agent, subject to applicable law.

#### Section 5.2 Obligations with Respect to Transfers and Exchanges of Warrants.

- (a) To permit registrations of transfers and exchanges, the Company shall execute Warrant Certificates, if applicable, and the Warrant Agent is hereby authorized, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.3 and this Article 5, to countersign such Warrant Certificates, either manually or by facsimile signature, if applicable, or register Book-Entry Warrants, if applicable, as required pursuant to the provisions of this Article 5 and for the purpose of any distribution of new Warrant Certificates contemplated by Section 4.2 or additional Warrant Certificates contemplated by Article 6.
- (b) All Book-Entry Warrants and Warrant Certificates issued upon any registration of transfer or exchange of Book-Entry Warrants or Warrant Certificates shall be the valid obligations of the Company, entitled to the same benefits under this Agreement as the Book-Entry Warrants or Warrant Certificates surrendered upon such registration of transfer or exchange.
- (c) No service charge shall be imposed upon a Holder for any registration, transfer or exchange but the Company may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any stamp or other tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed on the Holder in connection with any such exchange or registration of transfer.
- (d) So long as the Depositary, or its nominee, is the registered owner of a Warrant Certificate, the Depositary or such nominee, as the case may be, will be considered the sole owner or holder of the Warrants represented by such Warrant Certificate for all purposes under this Agreement. Except as provided in Section 5.1(a) and Section 5.1(f) upon the exchange of a beneficial interest in a Warrant Certificate for Book-Entry Warrants, Beneficial Holders will not be entitled to have any Warrants registered in their names, and will under no circumstances be entitled to receive physical delivery of any such Warrants and will not be considered the Registered Holder thereof under the Warrants or this Agreement. Neither the Company nor the Warrant Agent, in its capacity as registrar for such Warrants, will have any responsibility or liability for any aspect of the records relating to beneficial interests in a Warrant Certificate or for maintaining, supervising or reviewing any records relating to such beneficial interests.
- (e) Subject to Section 5.1(a), Section 5.1(c) and Section 5.1(d) and this Section 5.2, the Warrant Agent shall, upon receipt of all information required to be delivered hereunder, from time to time register the transfer of any outstanding Warrants in the Warrant Register, upon surrender of Warrant Certificates, if applicable, representing such Warrants at the Warrant Agent Office as set forth in Section 8.2, duly endorsed, and accompanied by a completed form of assignment substantially in the form of Exhibit E attached hereto (or with respect to a Book-Entry Warrant, only such completed form of assignment substantially in the form of Exhibit E attached hereto), duly signed by the Registered Holder thereof or by the duly appointed legal representative thereof or by a duly authorized attorney, such signature to be guaranteed by a participant in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program, the Stock Exchanges Medallion Program or the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Medallion Signature Program. Upon any such registration of transfer, a new Warrant Certificate or a Warrant Statement, as the case may be, shall be issued to the transferee for the Warrants so transferred

(and, if any Warrants are not transferred to the transferee, to the transferor for the Warrants remaining registered in the transferor's name).

#### **Section 5.3** Restrictions on Transfers.

- (a) The transfer or exchange of any Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein) may only be made in accordance with this Section and Section 5.1 and, in the case of a Warrant Certificate (or a beneficial interest therein), the applicable rules and procedures of the Depositary. The Warrant Agent shall refuse to register any requested transfer or exchange that does not comply with the preceding sentence.
- (b) Subject to paragraph (i), the transfer or exchange of any Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein) of the type set forth in column A below for a Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein) of the type set forth opposite in column B below may only be made in compliance with the certification requirements (if any) described in the clause of this paragraph set forth opposite in column C below.

A	В	С
Rule 144A Warrant	Rule 144A Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
Rule 144A Warrant	Book-Entry Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
Rule 144A Warrant	A.I. Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
Book-Entry Warrant	Rule 144A Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.

A	В	C
Book-Entry Warrant	Book-Entry Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
Book-Entry Warrant	A.I. Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
A.I. Warrant	Rule 144A Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.
A.I. Warrant	Book-Entry Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.

A	В	C
A.I. Warrant	A.I. Warrant	Err or! Ref ere nce sou rce not fou nd.

- (i) No certification is required.
- (ii) The Person requesting the transfer or exchange must deliver or cause to be delivered to the Warrant Agent (x) a duly completed Rule 144A Certificate or (y) a duly completed Accredited Investor Certificate, and/or an Opinion of Counsel and such other certifications and evidence as the Company may reasonably require in order to determine that the proposed transfer or exchange is being made in compliance with the Securities Act and any applicable securities laws of any state of the United States; *provided* that if the requested transfer or exchange is made by the Holder of a Book-Entry Warrant that does not bear the Restricted Legend, then no certification is required. In the event that a Book-Entry Warrant that does not bear the Restricted Legend is surrendered for transfer or exchange, upon transfer or exchange the Warrant Agent will deliver a Book-Entry Warrant that does not bear the Restricted Legend.
- (iii) The Person requesting the transfer or exchange must deliver or cause to be delivered to the Warrant Agent a duly completed Rule 144A Certificate.
- (c) No certification is required in connection with any transfer or exchange of any Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein)
- (i) after such Warrant is eligible for resale pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act (or a successor provision) without the need to satisfy current information or other requirements therein; provided that the Company has *provided* the Warrant Agent with an Officers' Certificate to that effect, and the Company may require from any Person requesting a transfer or exchange in reliance upon this clause (i) an opinion of counsel and any other reasonable certifications and evidence in order to support such certificate; or
  - (ii) sold pursuant to an effective registration statement.

Any Book-Entry Warrant delivered in reliance upon this paragraph will not bear the Restricted Legend.

(d) The provisions of this Section 5.3(a) shall not apply to the exercise of any Warrant to the extent Warrant Shares issued upon such exercise (and any unexercised portion of the Warrant so exercised) shall be issued to the same registered Holder that exercised such Warrant.

- (e) The Warrant Agent will retain copies of all certificates, opinions and other documents received in connection with the transfer or exchange of a Warrant (or a beneficial interest therein), and the Company will have the right to inspect and make copies thereof at any reasonable time upon written notice to the Warrant Agent.
- (f) No sale or transfer of Warrants shall be permitted, and any such transfer shall be null and void ab initio, if, after giving effect to such Transfer, the Company would be required to become a reporting company under the Exchange Act; provided, however, that the restriction set forth in this sentence shall no longer be applicable upon the earlier of (i) the Company's registration of any class of its equity securities within the meaning of the Exchange Act and (ii) the Company's listing of any class of its securities on a national securities exchange.
- (g) In the event of any purported transfer in violation of the provisions of this Agreement, such purported transfer shall be void and of no effect and the Warrant Agent shall not give effect to such transfer.
- Section 5.4 <u>Treatment of Holders of Warrant Certificates</u>. Each Holder of a Warrant Certificate, by accepting the same, consents and agrees with the Company, the Warrant Agent and every subsequent Holder of such Warrant Certificate that until the transfer of such Warrant Certificate is registered on the books of the Warrant Agent, the Company and the Warrant Agent may treat the registered Holder of such Warrant Certificate as the absolute owner thereof for any purpose and as the person entitled to exercise the rights represented by the Warrants evidenced thereby, any notice to the contrary notwithstanding.
- **Section 5.5** <u>Fractional Warrants</u>. The Warrant Agent shall not be required to effect any registration of transfer or exchange which will result in the issuance of a Warrant Certificate for a fraction of a Warrant.

## ARTICLE 6 ADJUSTMENT OF EXERCISE PRICE AND NUMBER OF WARRANT SHARES

- Section 6.1 Adjustments Generally. The Exercise Price, the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of each Warrant and the number of Warrants outstanding are subject to adjustment from time to time upon the occurrence of any of the events enumerated in this Article 6. To the extent the context so requires, all references in this Article 6 to the Class A Common Stock shall be deemed, as of a particular time, to include any other securities included within the "Warrant Shares" as of such time.
- Section 6.2 <u>Certain Mechanical Adjustments</u>. If after the Effective Date, and subject to the provisions of Section 6.8, the Company shall (i) declare a dividend or make a distribution on the Class A Common Stock payable in shares of Class A Common Stock, (ii) subdivide, reclassify or recapitalize its outstanding Class A Common Stock into a greater number of shares, (iii) combine, reclassify or recapitalize its outstanding Class A Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, or (iv) issue any shares of its capital stock by reclassification of its Class A Common Stock, the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of Warrants at the time of the record date of such dividend, distribution, subdivision, combination, reclassification or recapitalization shall be adjusted so that the Holders shall be entitled to receive the aggregate

number and kind of shares which, if their Warrants had been exercised in full immediately prior to such event, the Holders would have owned upon such exercise and been entitled to receive by virtue of such dividend, distribution, subdivision, combination, reclassification or recapitalization. Any adjustment required by this Section shall be made successively immediately after the distribution date, in the case of a dividend or distribution, or the effective date, in the case of a subdivision, combination, reclassification or recapitalization, to allow the purchase of such aggregate number and kind of shares.

#### **Section 6.3** Dividends and Other Distributions.

- (a) If at any time prior to the exercise in full of the Warrants, the Company shall fix a record date for the issuance or making of a distribution to all holders of the Class A Common Stock (including any such distribution to be made in connection with a consolidation or merger in which the Company is to be the continuing corporation and any such distribution taking the form of a pro rata repurchase of shares of Class A Common Stock) of evidences of its indebtedness, any other securities or any cash, property or other assets (excluding a combination, reclassification or recapitalization referred to in Section 6.2, and excluding any dividends payable solely in cash) or of subscription rights, options or warrants to purchase or acquire any capital stock of the Company (excluding stock dividends and stock reclassifications referred to in Section 6.2) (any such event being herein called a "Non-Cash Dividend"), the Exercise Price shall be decreased immediately after the record date for such Non-Cash Dividend to a price determined by multiplying the Exercise Price then in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the then Current Market Price per share of the Class A Common Stock on the date immediately prior to the Ex-Dividend Date for such Non-Cash Dividend less the fair market value (as determined in good faith by the Company's Board of Directors based on the written advice of an independent financial advisory firm of national reputation, without regard to any illiquidity or minority discounts) of the evidences of indebtedness, securities, property or other assets issued or distributed in such Non-Cash Dividend applicable to one share of Class A Common Stock or of such subscription rights or warrants applicable to one share of Class A Common Stock, and the denominator of which shall be such then Current Market Price per share of Class A Common Stock on the date immediately prior to the Ex-Dividend Date for such Non-Cash Dividend.
- (b) If at any time prior to the exercise in full of the Warrants, the Company shall fix a record date for the issuance or making of a distribution to all holders of the Class A Common Stock of any dividend payable solely in cash (any such dividend being referred to as a "Cash Dividend"), the Exercise Price shall be decreased immediately after the record date for such Cash Dividend to a price determined by multiplying the Exercise Price then in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the then Current Market Price per share of the Class A Common Stock on the date immediately prior to the Ex-Dividend Date for such Cash Dividend less the Per Share Dividend Amount, and the denominator of which shall be such then Current Market Price per share of Class A Common Stock on the date immediately prior to the Ex-Dividend Date for such Cash Dividend.
- (c) Any adjustment required by this Section 6.3 shall be made successively whenever such a record date is fixed and in the event that such distribution is not so made, the Exercise Price shall again be adjusted to be the Exercise Price that was in effect immediately

prior to such record date. For purposes of this Section 6.3, "Current Market Price" per share of Class A Common Stock at any date shall mean, (i) if the shares of Class A Common Stock are then listed on a national securities exchange, the average of the daily Quoted Prices for ten (10) consecutive trading days immediately prior to such date, or (ii) if the shares of Class A Common Stock is not then so listed, the Quoted Price immediately prior to such date.

**Section 6.4** Adjustments in Exercise Price. Whenever the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon the exercise of Warrants is adjusted pursuant to Section 6.2, the Exercise Price shall be adjusted (to the nearest tenth of one cent) by multiplying the Exercise Price applicable immediately prior to such adjustment by a fraction (x) the numerator of which shall be the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of each Warrant immediately prior to such adjustment, and (y) the denominator of which shall be the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of each Warrant immediately after such adjustment. Subject to Section 6.8, whenever the Exercise Price is adjusted pursuant to Section 6.3, the number of Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants shall simultaneously be adjusted by multiplying the number of Warrant Shares initially issuable upon exercise of each Warrant by the Exercise Price in effect on the date thereof and dividing the product so obtained by the Exercise Price, as adjusted.

Reclassification or Reorganization Event. In the case of any Section 6.5 reclassification or reorganization of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock or other Warrant Shares (other than a change covered by Section 6.2 or that solely affects the par value of such shares of Class A Common Stock), each Holder shall thereafter have the right to exercise its Warrants and in lieu of the Warrant Shares that would otherwise be issuable upon such exercise, receive the kind and amount of shares of stock or other securities or property (including cash) that such Holder would have received pursuant to such reclassification or reorganization if such Holder had exercised such Warrants immediately prior to such event. The immediately preceding sentence shall similarly apply to successive reclassifications and reorganizations. If a Reorganization Event shall occur, the certificate or articles of incorporation of the continuing or surviving or acquiring or resulting entity, or any contract or agreement providing for such Reorganization Event, shall provide that, so long as any Warrant remains outstanding, each Warrant, upon the exercise thereof at any time after the consummation of such Reorganization Event, shall be exercisable into (at an initial Exercise Price equal to the Exercise Price in effect immediately prior to such Reorganization Event, but subject to any adjustment pursuant to the terms hereof), in lieu of the Warrant Shares issuable upon such exercise prior to such consummation, the amount of cash, securities or other property receivable pursuant to such Reorganization Event by a holder of the number of shares of Class A Common Stock for which a Warrant is exercisable immediately prior to the effective time of such Reorganization Event. The provisions set forth herein providing for adjustments and otherwise for the protection of the holders of Warrants shall thereafter continue to be applicable on an as nearly equivalent basis as may be practicable and any such continuing, surviving, acquiring or resulting entity shall expressly assume all of the obligations of the Company set forth herein to the extent applicable. It is acknowledged and agreed that if, in connection with any Reorganization Event, the Warrants become exercisable solely for cash, and the Exercise Price is higher than the amount of cash for which such Warrant is exercisable, then, upon consummation of such reorganization, all Warrants then outstanding with such higher Exercise Price shall automatically be terminated and cancelled without payment, and the Company may unilaterally terminate this Warrant Agreement by giving written notice thereof to the Warrant Agent. For purposes hereof, a "Reorganization Event" shall mean (i) a consolidation, merger, amalgamation, share exchange, sale of all or substantially all assets or similar transaction of the Company with or into another Person pursuant to which the shares of Class A Common Stock are changed into, converted into or exchanged for cash, securities or other property (whether of the Company or another Person) other than in circumstances covered by Section 6.2; (ii) a reorganization, recapitalization or reclassification or similar transaction in which the shares of Class A Common Stock are exchanged for securities other than shares of Class A Common Stock (other than in circumstances covered by Section 6.2); or (iii) a statutory exchange of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock for securities of another Person. The provisions of this Section 6.5 shall apply similarly to all successive reclassifications, reorganizations and events constituting Reorganization Events.

Adjustments for Certain Issuances and Repricings. If on or after the Section 6.6 Effective Date, the Company shall issue Class A Common Stock (other than Class A Common Stock issued pursuant to a management incentive package or this Agreement) or rights, warrants or other securities exercisable or convertible into or exchangeable into such Class A Common Stock, or stock appreciation rights or other rights to receive payments based upon the value of Class A Common Stock ("Common Stock Equivalents") (collectively, the "Additional Common Stock") at a price per share of Class A Common Stock less than the Current Market Price as of the date of such issuance (a "Below Market Issuance"), then the Exercise Price shall be reduced to the price (the "Adjusted Exercise Price") determined by multiplying the Exercise Price then in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of (a) the total outstanding Class A Common Stock on a fully diluted basis immediately preceding such Below Market Issuance plus (b) the number of shares of Additional Common Stock (treating Common Stock Equivalents as having been fully exercised or converted) which the aggregate consideration received by the Company in the Below Market Issuance would purchase at a price per share equal to the Current Market Price as of the date immediately prior to such Below Market Issuance and the denominator of which is the total outstanding Class A Common Stock of Company on a fully diluted basis immediately after such Below Market Issuance. In the event of a Below Market Issuance, the Warrant Shares shall also be increased to the number obtained by dividing (x) the product of the Warrant Shares before such adjustment and the Exercise Price in effect immediately prior to the Below Market Issuance by (y) the Adjusted Exercise Price. For purposes of this Section 6.6, (i) the consideration received by the Company shall not be deemed reduced by any underwriting or placement agency fees, discounts, commissions and expense, (ii) the value of any non-cash portion of the consideration shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such consideration as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors based on the written advice of an independent financial advisory firm of national reputation, without regard to any illiquidity or minority discounts and (iii) to the extent the Below Market Issuance consists of the issuance of Common Stock Equivalents, the consideration received by the Company shall be deemed to include the additional consideration that would payable to the Company upon the eventual exercise, conversion or exchange of such Common Stock Equivalent, and no further adjustment shall be made for the issuance of Class A Common Stock upon such exercise, conversion or exchange. For purposes of this Section 6.6, any issuance of Class A Common Stock to an independent third party in an arms-length transaction who prior to such issuance was not a beneficial or record holder of any securities of the Company or a creditor of the Company shall be conclusively presumed not to be a Below Market Issuance. For the avoidance of doubt,

no increase in the Exercise Price or reduction in the Warrant Shares shall be made pursuant to this Section 6.6 (or Section 6.1 or Section 6.3).

- Notices of Changes in Warrant and Other Events. Upon every Section 6.7 adjustment of the Exercise Price or the number of shares issuable upon exercise of a Warrant, the Company shall give written notice thereof to the Warrant Agent, which notice shall state the Exercise Price resulting from such adjustment and the increase or decrease, if any, in the number of shares of Class A Common Stock purchasable at such price upon the exercise of a Warrant, setting forth in reasonable detail the method of calculation and the facts upon which such calculation is based. Upon the occurrence of any event specified in Section 6.2, Section 6.3 or Section 6.5, then, in any such event, the Company shall give or cause to be given written notice to each Holder, by press release or at the last address set forth for such Holder in the register books of the Warrant Agent, of the record date or the effective date of the event. Failure to give such notice, or any defect therein, shall not affect the legality or validity of such event. To the extent not covered (on or before the time period required below) by any statement or other notice delivered or required to be delivered pursuant hereto, and excluding any events specified in Section 6.2, Section 6.3 or Section 6.5, the Company shall give notice to each Registered Holder and other Holder by press release or by mail if at any time, prior to the expiration or exercise in full of the Warrants, any of the following events shall occur:
- (a) the Company shall authorize the payment of any dividend payable in any securities (other than shares of Class A Common Stock in a dividend to which the adjustments set forth in this Agreement apply) or authorize the making of any dividend or distribution (other than cash dividends to which the adjustments set forth in this Agreement apply) to all holders of Class A Common Stock or any other class or series of stock then forming part of the Warrant Shares; or
- (b) the Company shall authorize the issuance to all holders of Class A Common Stock (or other class or series of stock then forming part of the Warrant Shares) of any additional securities (other than a stock dividend to which the adjustments set forth in this Agreement apply) or of rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or purchase any securities; or
- (c) the Company shall authorize a capital reorganization or reclassification of any class or series of stock then forming part of the Warrant Shares (other than a reorganization or reclassification for which the adjustments set forth in this Agreement apply), or any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Company.

Such giving of notice shall be initiated at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the date fixed as a record date or effective date or the date of closing of the Company's stock transfer books for the determination of the stockholders entitled to such dividend, distribution or issuance or for the determination of stockholders entitled to vote on the proposed event set forth in paragraph (c) above. Such notice shall specify such record date or the date of closing of the stock transfer books, as the case may be. Failure to provide such notice shall not affect the validity of any action taken in connection with such dividend, distribution, issuance or other proposed transaction. For the avoidance of doubt, no such notice shall supersede or limit any adjustment otherwise called for hereby by reason of any event as to which notice is required by this Section 6.7.

- **Section 6.8** No Fractional Shares. Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the Company shall not issue fractional shares upon exercise of Warrants. If, by reason of any adjustment made pursuant to this Article 6, any Holder would be entitled, upon the exercise of such Warrant, to receive a fractional interest in a share of Class A Common Stock, the Company shall, upon such exercise, round down to the nearest whole number the number of shares of Class A Common Stock to be issued to the Holder.
- **Section 6.9** Form of Warrant. The form of Warrant or Warrant Certificate need not be changed because of any adjustment pursuant to this Article 6, and Warrant Certificates issued after such adjustment may state the same Exercise Price and the same number of shares as is stated in the Warrant Certificates initially issued pursuant to this Agreement. However, the Company may at any time in its sole discretion make any change in the form of Warrant or Warrant Certificate that the Company may deem appropriate and that does not affect the substance thereof, and any Warrant Certificates thereafter issued or countersigned, whether in exchange or substitution for an outstanding Warrant Certificate or otherwise, may be in the form as so changed.
- Section 6.10 <u>De Minimis Adjustments</u>. No adjustment in the number of Warrant Shares purchasable hereunder shall be required unless such adjustment would require an increase or decrease of at least one percent (1%) in the number of Warrant Shares purchasable upon the exercise of each Warrant; provided, however, that any adjustments which by reason of this Section 6.10 are not required to be made shall be carried forward and taken into account in any subsequent adjustment. All calculations shall be made to the nearest tenth of one cent and to the nearest one-hundredth of a Warrant Share, as the case may be.

### ARTICLE 7 CONCERNING THE WARRANT AGENT

Section 7.1 <u>Warrant Agent</u>. The Warrant Agent shall serve as the agent of the Company in respect of the Warrants and the Warrant Certificates, upon the terms of, and subject to the conditions set forth in, this Agreement and the Warrant Certificates. The Warrant Agent shall have the powers and authority granted to and conferred upon it hereunder and in the Warrant Certificates, and such further powers and authority as the Company may hereafter grant to or confer upon it. All of the terms and provisions with respect to such powers and authority contained in the Warrant Certificates are subject to and governed by the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

#### Section 7.2 <u>Conditions of Warrant Agent's Obligations.</u>

- (a) The Warrant Agent accepts its obligations herein set forth upon the terms and conditions hereof, including the following, to all of which the Company agrees and to all of which the rights hereunder of the Holders from time to time of the Warrant Certificates shall be subject:
- (i) Compensation and Indemnification. The Company agrees promptly to pay the Warrant Agent the compensation to be agreed upon between the Company and the Warrant Agent for all services rendered by the Warrant Agent and to reimburse the

Warrant Agent for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Warrant Agent without gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct or breach of this Agreement on its part in connection with the services rendered hereunder by the Warrant Agent. The Company also agrees to indemnify the Warrant Agent for, and to hold it harmless against, any loss, liability or expense incurred without gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct on the part of the Warrant Agent, arising out of or in connection with its acting as the Warrant Agent hereunder, as well as the reasonable costs and expenses of defending against any claim of such liability. In addition, from time to time, Company may provide the Warrant Agent with instructions concerning the services performed by the Warrant Agent hereunder. In addition, at any time Warrant Agent may apply to any officer of Company for instruction, and may consult with legal counsel for Company with respect to any matter arising in connection with the services to be performed by the Warrant Agent under this Agreement. The Warrant Agent and its agents and subcontractors shall not be liable and shall be indemnified by Company for any action taken or omitted by the Warrant Agent in reliance upon any Company instructions or upon the advice or opinion of such counsel. The Warrant Agent shall not be held to have notice of any change of authority of any person, until receipt of written notice thereof from Company.

- (ii) Agent for the Company. In acting under this Agreement and in connection with the Warrants and the Warrant Certificates, the Warrant Agent is acting solely as agent of the Company and does not assume any obligation or relationship of agency or trust for or with any of the Holders of Warrant Certificates or beneficial owners of Warrants.
- (iii) Counsel. The Warrant Agent may consult with counsel satisfactory to it in its reasonable judgment (who may be counsel for the Company), and the advice of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with the advice of such counsel.
- (iv) Documents. Subject to Section 3.2(j), the Warrant Agent shall be protected and shall incur no liability for or in respect of any action taken or thing suffered by it in reliance upon any Warrant Certificate, Exercise Form, notice, direction, consent, certificate, affidavit, statement or other paper or document reasonably believed by it to be genuine and to have been presented or signed by the proper parties. The Company shall perform, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be performed, executed, acknowledged and/or delivered all such further acts, instruments and documents as may reasonably be required by the Warrant Agent for the carrying out of the provisions of this Agreement.
- (b) Certain Transactions. The Warrant Agent, and its officers, directors and employees, may become the owner of, or acquire any interest in, Warrants, with the same rights that it or they would have if it were not the Warrant Agent hereunder, and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, it or they may engage or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Company and may act on, or as depositary, trustee or agent for, any committee or body of holders of Warrant Shares or other obligations of the Company as freely as if it were not the Warrant Agent hereunder.

- (i) No Liability for Interest. The Warrant Agent shall have no liability for interest on any monies at any time received by it pursuant to any of the provisions of this Agreement or of the Warrant Certificates.
- (ii) No Liability for Invalidity. The Warrant Agent shall not be under any responsibility with respect to the validity or sufficiency of this Agreement or the execution and delivery hereof (except the due authorization to execute this Agreement and the due execution and delivery hereof by the Warrant Agent) or, subject to Section 3.2(j), with respect to the validity or execution of any Warrant Certificates (except its countersignature thereof).
- (iii) No Liability for Recitals. The recitals contained herein shall be taken as the statements of the Company and the Warrant Agent assumes no liability for the correctness of the same.
- (iv) No Implied Obligations. The Warrant Agent shall be obligated to perform only such duties as are herein and in the Warrant Certificates specifically set forth and no implied duties or obligations shall be read into this Agreement or the Warrant Certificates against the Warrant Agent. The Warrant Agent shall not be under any obligation to take any action hereunder which may tend to involve it in any expense or liability, the payment of which within a reasonable time is not, in its reasonable opinion, assured to it. The Warrant Agent shall not be accountable or under any duty or responsibility for the use by the Company of any of the Warrant Certificates countersigned by the Warrant Agent and delivered by it to the Company pursuant to this Agreement or for the application by the Company of the proceeds of the Warrant Certificates. The Warrant Agent shall have no duty or responsibility in case of any default by the Company in the performance of its covenants or agreements contained herein or in the Warrant Certificates or in the case of the receipt of any written demand from a Holder of a Warrant Certificate with respect to such default.
- (c) Aggregate Liability. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Warrant Agent's aggregate liability during any term of this Agreement with respect to, arising from, or arising in connection with this Agreement, or from all services provided or omitted to be provided under this Agreement, whether in contract, or in tort, or otherwise, is limited to, and shall not exceed, other than in the case of the Warrant Agent's bad faith or willful misconduct, the amounts paid hereunder by the Company to Warrant Agent as fees and charges, but not including reimbursable expenses,
- (i) Damages. Neither party to this agreement shall be liable to the other party for any consequential, indirect, special or incidental damages under any provisions of this agreement or for any consequential, indirect, penal, special or incidental damages arising out of any act or failure to act hereunder even if that party has been advised of or has foreseen the possibility of such damages.

#### Section 7.3 Resignation and Appointment of Successor.

(a) The Company agrees, for the benefit of the Holders from time to time, that there shall at all times be a Warrant Agent hereunder until all the Warrants have been exercised or are no longer exercisable. The initial Warrant Agent and any successor Warrant Agent

hereunder shall be the Company or a bank or trust company in good standing, and shall be authorized under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization to exercise corporate trust powers and subject to examination by federal or state authority.

- The Warrant Agent may at any time resign as such by giving written (b) notice of its resignation to the Company, specifying the desired date on which its resignation shall become effective; provided, however, that such date shall be not less than ninety (90) days after the date on which such notice is given unless the Company agrees to accept shorter notice. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Company shall promptly appoint a successor Warrant Agent (which shall be the Company or a bank or trust company in good standing, authorized under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization to exercise corporate trust powers and subject to examination by federal or state authority) by written instrument in duplicate signed on behalf of the Company, one copy of which shall be delivered to the resigning Warrant Agent and one copy to the successor Warrant Agent. The Company may, at any time and for any reason at no cost to the Holders, remove the Warrant Agent and appoint a successor Warrant Agent (qualified as aforesaid) by written instrument in duplicate signed on behalf of the Company and specifying such removal and the date when it is intended to become effective, one copy of which shall be delivered to the Warrant Agent being removed and one copy to the successor Warrant Agent. Any resignation or removal of the Warrant Agent and any appointment of a successor Warrant Agent shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor Warrant Agent as provided in this subsection (b). In the event a successor Warrant Agent has not been appointed and accepted its duties within ninety (90) days of the Warrant Agent's notice of resignation, the Warrant Agent may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the designation of a successor Warrant Agent. Upon its resignation or removal, the Warrant Agent shall be entitled to the payment by the Company of the compensation and to the reimbursement of all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by it hereunder as agreed to in Section 7.2(a).
- Warrant Agent if the Warrant Agent (i) shall become incapable of acting, (ii) shall be adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, (iii) shall commence a voluntary case or other proceeding seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to it or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or seeking the appointment of a trustee, receiver, liquidator, custodian or other similar official of it or any substantial part of its property, (iv) shall consent to, or shall have had entered against it a court order for, any such relief or to the appointment of or taking possession by any such official in any involuntary case or other proceedings commenced against it, (v) shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or (vi) shall fail generally to pay its debts as they become due. Upon the appointment as aforesaid of a successor Warrant Agent and acceptance by it of such appointment, the predecessor Warrant Agent shall, if not previously disqualified by operation of law, cease to be Warrant Agent hereunder.
- (d) Any successor Warrant Agent appointed hereunder shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor and the Company an instrument accepting such appointment hereunder, and thereupon such successor Warrant Agent, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the authority, rights, powers, immunities, duties and obligations of such predecessor with like effect as if originally named as Warrant

Agent hereunder, and such predecessor shall thereupon become obligated to transfer, deliver and pay over, and such successor Warrant Agent shall be entitled to receive, all monies, securities and other property on deposit with or held by such predecessor as Warrant Agent hereunder.

- (e) Any corporation into which the Warrant Agent hereunder may be merged or converted or any corporation with which the Warrant Agent may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Warrant Agent shall be a party, or any corporation to which the Warrant Agent shall sell or otherwise transfer all or substantially all the assets and business of the Warrant Agent, provided that it shall be qualified as aforesaid, shall be the successor Warrant Agent under this Agreement without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto. No costs and expenses associated with any replacement or appointment of a successor Warrant Agent shall be paid by the Holders.
- (f) In the event a successor Warrant Agent shall be appointed, the Company shall (i) give notice thereof to the predecessor Warrant Agent and the Transfer Agent not later than the effective date of any such appointment, and (ii) cause written notice thereof to be delivered to each Registered Holder at such holder's address appearing on the Warrant Register. Failure to give any notice provided for in this Section or any defect therein shall not affect the legality or validity of the removal of the Warrant Agent or the appointment of a successor Warrant Agent, as the case may be.

### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.1 Amendment. The terms of the Warrants may be amended by the Company, provided, that the affirmative vote or consent of the Holders of Warrants exercisable for at least 55% majority of the Warrant Shares then issuable upon exercise of the Warrants then outstanding shall be required if the rights of the Holders are adversely affected by such amendment; provided, however, that the consent of each Holder of a Warrant affected shall be required for any amendment of this Agreement that would (i) increase the Exercise Price or decrease the number of Warrant Shares purchasable upon exercise of the Warrants, or alter the Company's obligation to issue Warrant Shares upon exercise of the underlying Warrant (other than adjustments made pursuant to Article 6 hereof), (ii) change the Expiration Date to an earlier date, or (iii) treat such Holder differently in an adverse way from any other Holder of Warrants. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, upon the delivery of a certificate from a Company executive officer which states that the proposed amendment is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and, provided such supplement or amendment does not change the Warrant Agent's rights, duties, liabilities or obligations hereunder, the Warrant Agent shall execute such amendment. Any amendment effected pursuant to and in accordance with this Section will be binding upon all Holders and upon each future Holder, the Company and the Warrant Agent. In the event of any amendment, the Company will give prompt notice thereof to all Registered Holders and, if appropriate, notation thereof will be made on all Warrant Certificates thereafter surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange.

Section 8.2 <u>Notices and Demands to the Company and Warrant Agent</u>. If the Warrant Agent shall receive any notice or demand addressed to the Company by the Holder of a

Warrant Certificate pursuant to the provisions of the Warrant Certificates, the Warrant Agent shall promptly forward such notice or demand to the Company.

- (a) Any notice or communication from the Warrant Agent to the Company with respect to this Agreement shall be addressed to Patriot Coal Corporation, 12312 Olive Boulevard, Suite 400, St. Louis, Missouri 63141, Attention: General Counsel, and any notice or communication from the Company to the Warrant Agent with respect to this Agreement shall be addressed to such address as shall be specified in writing by the Warrant Agent to the Company from time to time (or such other address as shall be specified in writing by the Warrant Agent or by the Company). Any notice or communication that is given to any Holder pursuant to this Agreement or with respect to any Warrant, Book-Entry Warrant or Warrant Certificate shall be addressed to such Holder's address as it appears on the books of the Warrant Agent.
- (b) All notices and communications made to the Company, the Warrant Agent or any Holder pursuant to this Agreement or any Warrant Certificate shall be in writing and shall be conclusively deemed to have been duly given (i) when hand delivered to the receiving party; (ii) three (3) Business Days after deposit in the U.S. mail with first class or certified mail receipt requested postage prepaid; or (iii) the next Business Day after deposit with a national overnight delivery service, postage prepaid, with next Business Day delivery guaranteed, provided that the sending party receives a confirmation of delivery from the delivery service provider.
- Applicable Law; Waiver of Jury Trial. The validity, interpretation and Section 8.3 performance of this Agreement and each Warrant Certificate issued hereunder and of the respective terms and provisions hereof and thereof shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to any conflicts of law provision that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction. Nothing herein is intended to circumvent any duties owed by the parties to one another (including without limitation any duties owed to the Holders as express third-party beneficiaries), or to limit any implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing as applicable hereto, under the governing law of this Warrant Agreement. THE COMPANY, THE WARRANT AGENT, AND EACH HOLDER HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS THEY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED ON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS OR ANY WARRANT CERTIFICATE OR AGREEMENT WARRANT **ISSUED** HEREUNDER.
- **Section 8.4** <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings of the several Articles and Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions hereof.
- **Section 8.5** <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any of which may be delivered via facsimile, PDF, or other forms of electronic delivery, each of which as so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- **Section 8.6** <u>Inspection of Agreement</u>. A copy of this Agreement shall be available at all reasonable times at the principal corporate trust office of the Warrant Agent for inspection by

the Holder of any Book-Entry Warrant or Warrant Certificate. The Warrant Agent may require such Holder of a Warrant Certificate to submit such Warrant Certificate for inspection by it.

- **Section 8.7** Benefits of This Agreement. This Agreement is otherwise intended solely for the benefit of the Company, the Warrant Agent and their respective successors and permitted assigns, and this Agreement shall not confer any rights upon any other Person.
- **Section 8.8** <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall terminate at the earliest to occur of (a) the exercise of all Warrants, (b) the expiration of the Exercise Period, and (c) the Company's termination hereof pursuant to Section 6.5; provided, however, that Section 7.2 and this Article 8 shall survive any termination or expiration hereof.
- **Section 8.9** Confidentiality. The Warrant Agent and the Company agree that all books, records, information and data pertaining to the business of the other party, including inter alia, personal, non-public warrant holder information, which are exchanged or received pursuant to the negotiation or the carrying out of this Agreement including the fees for services set forth in the attached schedule shall remain confidential, and shall not be voluntarily disclosed to any other person, except as may be required by law.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

By:
Name:
Title:
AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, LLC as Warrant Agent
COMPANY, LLC
COMPANY, LLC as Warrant Agent

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION

Exhibit A-1

### FORM OF WARRANT STATEMENT

[As provided by the Warrant Agent]

Exhibit A-2

#### FORM OF FACE OF

#### **GLOBAL WARRANT CERTIFICATE**

#### **VOID AFTER 5:00 P.M., NEW YORK CITY TIME, ON [•], 202[•]**

This Global Warrant Certificate is held by The Depository Trust Company (the "Depositary") or its nominee in custody for the benefit of the beneficial owners hereof, and is not transferable to any person under any circumstances except that (i) this Global Warrant Certificate may be exchanged in whole but not in part pursuant to Section 5.2(a) of the Warrant Agreement dated as of [•], 201[•] (the "Warrant Agreement"), (ii) this Global Warrant Certificate may be delivered to the Warrant Agent for cancellation pursuant to Section 5.1(h) of the Warrant Agreement and (iii) this Global Warrant Certificate may be transferred to a successor Depositary with the prior written consent of the Company.

Unless this Global Warrant Certificate is presented by an authorized representative of the Depositary to the Company or the Warrant Agent for registration of transfer, exchange or payment and any certificate issued is registered in the name of [•] or such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of the Depositary (and any payment hereon is made to [•] or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of the Depositary), any transfer, pledge or other use hereof for value or otherwise by or to any person is wrongful because the registered owner hereof, [•], has an interest herein.

Transfers of this Global Warrant Certificate shall be limited to transfers in whole, but not in part, to nominees of the Depositary or to a successor thereof or such successor's nominee, and transfers of portions of this Global Warrant Certificate shall be limited to transfers made in accordance with the restrictions set forth in Article 5 of the Warrant Agreement.

No registration or transfer of the securities issuable pursuant to the Warrants will be recorded on the books of the Company until such provisions have been complied with.

THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS WARRANT CERTIFICATE (INCLUDING THE SECURITIES ISSUABLE UPON EXERCISE OF THE WARRANTS) ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS SET FORTH IN THE WARRANT AGREEMENT, DATED AS OF •, 201[•], BY AND BETWEEN PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION AND THE WARRANT AGENT (THE "WARRANT AGREEMENT").

THESE WARRANTS WILL BE VOID IF NOT EXERCISED PRIOR TO 5:00 P.M., NEW YORK CITY TIME, ON [•], 202[•]

## WARRANTS TO PURCHASE, AT THE ELECTION OF THE HOLDER CLASS A COMMON STOCK IN PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION

CUSIP # •
ISSUE DATE: •, 201[•]

`	Warrants
This certifies that, for value received,	, and its
istered assigns (collectively, the "Registered Holder"), is the registered holder of	f Warrants
is entitled to purchase from Patriot Coal Corporation, a Delaware corporation	ation (the
ompany"), subject to the terms and conditions hereof, at any time before 5:00 p.m.,	New York
e, on •, 202[•], for each Warrant, one (1) fully paid and nonassessable share o	of Class A
mmon Stock of the Company at the Exercise Price (as defined in the Warrant A	.greement)
licable to Warrants. The Exercise Price and the number and kind of shares pro-	urchasable
eunder are subject to adjustment from time to time as provided in Article 6 of th	e Warrant
reement. The initial Exercise Price shall be \$0.010.	

This Warrant Certificate shall not be valid unless countersigned by the Warrant Agent.

Address of Registered Holder for Notices (until changed in accordance with this Warrant):

REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE FURTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS WARRANT CERTIFICATE SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE HEREOF. SUCH FURTHER PROVISIONS SHALL FOR ALL PURPOSES HAVE THE SAME EFFECT AS THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH AT THIS PLACE.

# Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 95 of 213

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	this Warrant has been duly executed by the Company under
its co	orporate seal as of the day	of, 201
		PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION
		By:
		Name:
		Title:
Attes	st:	
11000	Secretary	
	ERICAN STOCK TRANSFE	R & TRUST COMPANY, LLC,
By:		
•	Name:	
	Title:	

#### FORM OF REVERSE OF WARRANT CERTIFICATE

The Warrants evidenced by this Warrant Certificate is a part of a duly authorized issue of Warrants to purchase an aggregate of [•] shares of Class A Common Stock of Patriot Coal Corporation, each issued pursuant to the Warrant Agreement, a copy of which may be inspected at the Warrant Agent's office. The Warrant Agreement hereby is incorporated by reference in and made a part of this instrument and is hereby referred to for a description of the rights, limitation of rights, obligations, duties and immunities thereunder of the Warrant Agent, the Company and the Registered Holders of the Warrants. All capitalized terms used on the face of this Warrant herein but not defined that are defined in the Warrant Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them therein.

Upon due presentment for registration of transfer of the Warrant Certificate at the office of the Warrant Agent, a new Warrant Certificate or Warrant Certificates of like tenor and evidencing in the aggregate a like number of Warrants shall be issued to the transferee in exchange for this Warrant Certificate, subject to the limitations provided in the Warrant Agreement, without charge except for any applicable tax or other governmental charge.

Warrants may be exercised by complying with the procedures established by the Depositary for the exercise of Warrants.

The Company shall not be required to issue fractions of Warrant Shares or any certificates that evidence fractional Warrant Shares.

No Warrants may be sold, exchanged or otherwise transferred in violation of the Securities Act or state securities laws.

Neither the Warrants nor this Warrant Certificate entitles the Registered Holder to any of the rights of a stockholder of the Company.

The Company and Warrant Agent may deem and treat the Registered Holder hereof as the absolute owner of this Warrant Certificate (notwithstanding any notation of ownership or other writing hereon made by anyone) for the purpose of any exercise hereof and for all other purposes, and neither the Company nor the Warrant Agent shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

## SCHEDULE OF EXCHANGES OF INTERESTS OF GLOBAL WARRANTS

The following exchanges of a part of this global Warrant Certificate have been made:

			Number of Warrants	
	Amount of decrease	Amount of increase in	in this global	
	in Number of	Number of Warrants	Warrant Certificate	Signature of
	Warrants in this	in this global	following such	authorized officer of
Date of Exchange	global Warrant	Warrant Certificate	decrease or increase	Warrant Agent
	Certificate			

### FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

[See Exhibit E of the Warrant Agreement]

Exhibit B

#### RESTRICTED LEGEND

THESE WARRANTS AND THE UNDERLYING COMMON STOCK TO BE ISSUED UPON EXERCISE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. THE HOLDER OF THIS WARRANT, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, AGREES ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF ANY INVESTOR ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT HAS PURCHASED SECURITIES, TO OFFER, SELL OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER SUCH WARRANTS AND THE UNDERLYING COMMON STOCK TO BE ISSUED UPON EXERCISE, ONLY (A) TO THE COMPANY OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF, (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT THAT HAS BEEN DECLARED EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, (C) FOR SO LONG AS THE WARRANTS OR UNDERLYING COMMON STOCK TO BE EXERCISED UPON ITS ISSUANCE (AS APPLICABLE) ARE ELIGIBLE FOR RESALE PURSUANT TO RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, TO A PERSON IT REASONABLY BELIEVES IS A "QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER" AS DEFINED IN RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT THAT PURCHASES FOR ITS OWN ACCOUNT OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OF A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER TO WHOM NOTICE IS GIVEN THAT THE TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN RELIANCE ON RULE 144A, (D) TO AN "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 OF REGULATION D UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT THAT IS AN ACCREDITED INVESTOR ACQUIRING THE SECURITY FOR ITS OWN ACCOUNT OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OF SUCH AN ACCREDITED INVESTOR FOR INVESTMENT PURPOSES AND NOT WITH A VIEW TO, OR FOR OFFER OR SALE IN CONNECTION WITH, ANY DISTRIBUTION IN VIOLATION OF THE SECURITIES ACT, OR (F) PURSUANT TO ANOTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT, SUBJECT TO THE COMPANY'S AND THE WARRANT AGENT'S RIGHT PRIOR TO ANY SUCH OFFER, SALE OR TRANSFER PURSUANT TO CLAUSES (C) TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF A DULY COMPLETED AND SIGNED CERTIFICATE (THE FORM OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE WARRANT AGENT) AND PURSUANT TO CLAUSES (D) OR (E) TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF AN OPINION OF COUNSEL, CERTIFICATION AND/ OR OTHER INFORMATION SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY. EACH HOLDER AGREES NOT TO ENGAGE IN ANY HEDGING TRANSACTIONS WITH REGARDS TO THE WARRANTS OR WARRANT SHARES UNLESS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT.

**Exhibit C** 

#### **DEPOSITARY LEGEND**

UNLESS THIS CERTIFICATE IS PRESENTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, A NEW YORK CORPORATION ("DTC"), TO THE COMPANY OR ITS AGENT FOR REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER, EXCHANGE OR PAYMENT, AND ANY CERTIFICATE ISSUED IS REGISTERED IN THE NAME OF CEDE & CO. OR IN SUCH OTHER NAME AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC (AND ANY PAYMENT IS MADE TO CEDE & CO. OR TO SUCH OTHER ENTITY AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL INASMUCH AS THE REGISTERED OWNER HEREOF, CEDE & CO., HAS A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN.

TRANSFERS OF THIS GLOBAL WARRANT CERTIFICATE ARE LIMITED TO TRANSFERS IN WHOLE, BUT NOT IN PART, TO NOMINEES OF CEDE & CO. OR TO A SUCCESSOR THEREOF OR SUCH SUCCESSOR'S NOMINEE AND TRANSFERS OF PORTIONS OF THIS GLOBAL WARRANT ARE LIMITED TO TRANSFERS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRANSFER PROVISIONS OF THE WARRANT AGREEMENT.

**Exhibit D** 

## EXERCISE FORM FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS HOLDING BOOK-ENTRY WARRANTS

(To be executed upon exercise of Warrant)

	In this	election	form,	"Warrant	Agreement"	means	the	War	rant	Agreen	nent d	ated [•]
2013	between	Patriot	Coal (	Corporation	n and [		],	and	capi	talized	terms	defined
thereir	n have th	e same n	neaning	g in this ele	ection form.							

thereir	have the same meaning in this election form.
	The undersigned hereby irrevocably elects to exercise the right, represented by the Book-Warrants, to purchase Warrant Shares and (check one and fill in the appropriate nation under):
	herewith tenders payment for exercise of Warrants in accordance with the elections specified below to the order of Patriot Coal Corporation in the amount of \$ (rounded up to the nearest one cent) in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Agreement and this Warrant;
	• Warrants are exercised for shares of Class A Common Stock; and
or	
	herewith tenders this Warrant pursuant to the net issuance exercise provisions of Section 3.2(d) of the Warrant Agreement in accordance with the elections specified below. This exercise and election shall be immediately effective or shall be effective as of 5:00 p.m., New York time, on [insert date].
	• Warrants are exercised for share of Class A Common Stock;
as foll	The undersigned requests that [a statement representing] the Warrant Shares be delivered ows:
	Name
	Address
	Delivery Address (if different)

## Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 102 of 213

If said number of shares shall not be all the shares purchasable under the within Book-Entry Warrants, the undersigned requests that a new Book-Entry Warrant representing the balance of such Warrants shall be registered, with the appropriate Warrant Statement delivered as follows:

	Name
	Address
	Delivery Address (if different)
Social Security or Other Taxpayer Identification Number of Holder	Signature:
	Note: If the statement representing the Warrant Shares or any Book-Entry Warrants representing Warrants not exercised is to be registered in a name other than that in which the Book-Entry Warrants are registered, the signature of the holder hereof must be guaranteed.
	SIGNATURE GUARANTEED BY:
	Signatures must be guaranteed by a participant in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program, the Stock Exchanges Medallion Program or the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Medallion Signature Program.
	Countersigned: Dated:, 20
	•, as Warrant Agent
	By: Name: Title:

**Exhibit E** 

### FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

## (To be executed only upon assignment of Warrants)

For value received, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the
Assignee(s) named below the rights represented by such Warrants listed opposite the respective
name(s) of the Assignee(s) named below and all other rights of the Registered Holder under the
within Warrants, and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint attorney, to transfer said Warrants on the books of the
within-named Company with respect to the number of Warrants set forth below, with full power of substitution in the premises:
Name(s) of Assignee(s)
Address
No. of Warrants
And if said number of Warrants shall not be all the Warrants represented by the Warran owned by the Assignor, new Warrants are to be issued in the name of said undersigned for the balance remaining of the Warrants registered by said Warrants.
[THE FOLLOWING PROVISION TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL CERTIFICATES OR BOOK-ENTRY RECORDS BEARING A RESTRICTED LEGEND]
In connection with any transfer of Warrants occurring prior to the removal of the Restricted Legend, the undersigned confirms (i) the understanding that the Securities have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended; (ii) that such transfer is made without utilizing any general solicitation or general advertising; and (iii) further as follows:
Check One
☐ (1) This Warrant is being transferred to a "qualified institutional buyer" in compliance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and certification in the form of Exhibit F to the Warrant Agreement is being furnished herewith.
or
☐ (2) This Warrant is being transferred other than in accordance with (1) above and documents are being furnished which comply with the conditions of transfer set forth in this Warrant and the Warrant Agreement.
If none of the foregoing boxes is checked, the Warrant Agent is not obligated to register the Warrant in the name of any Person other than the Holder hereof unless and until the conditions to any such transfer of registration set forth herein and in the Warrant Agreement

have been satisfied.

# Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 104 of 213

Dated:, 20	
	Signature
	Note: The above signature should correspond exactly with the name on the face of this

Warrant

[F-47]	h:I	hit	T
$\mathbf{H}_{\mathbf{X}}$	nı		н

\_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC 6201 15th Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11219

Re: Patriot Coal Corporation Warrants to acquire Class A Common Stock of Patriot Coal (the "Warrants") Issued under the Warrant Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of December 18, 2013 relating to the Warrants

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This Certificate relates to:

[CHECK A OR B AS APPLICABLE.]

□ A.	Our proposed purchase of	of Warrants issued under the Agreement.
□ B.	Our proposed exchange of	of Warrants issued under the Agreement for an equal
numbe	er of Warrants to be held by us.	

We and, if applicable, each account for which we are acting, are a qualified institutional buyer within the meaning of Rule 144A ("Rule 144A") under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"). If we are acting on behalf of an account, we exercise sole investment discretion with respect to such account. We are aware that the transfer of Warrants to us, or such exchange, as applicable, is being made in reliance upon the exemption from the provisions of Section 5 of the Securities Act provided by Rule 144A. Prior to the date of this Certificate we have received such information regarding the Company as we have requested pursuant to Rule 144A(d)(4) or have determined not to request such information.

## Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 106 of 213

You and the Company are entitled to rely upon this Certificate and are irrevocably authorized to produce this Certificate or a copy hereof to any interested party in any administrative or legal proceeding or official inquiry with respect to the matters covered hereby.

strative of legal proceeding of	official inquity with respect to the matters covered her
	Very truly yours,
	[NAME OF PURCHASER (FOR TRANSFERS) OR OWNER (FOR EXCHANGES)]
	By: Name: Title: Address:

Date:

L.	h	:1	hi	4	
HX	n	ı	m	т	( -

Accredited Investor Certificate	,

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC 6201 15th Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11219

Patriot Coal Corporation Warrants to acquire Class A Common Stock of Patriot Coal (the "Warrants") Issued under the Warrant Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of December 18, 2013 relating to the Warrants

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Re:

This Certificate relates to:

[CHECK A OR B AS APPLICABLE.]

□ A.	Our proposed purchase of	Warrants issued under the Indenture.
	Our proposed exchange ofrrants to be held by us.	Warrants issued under the Indenture for an equal number

We hereby confirm that:

- 1. We are an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Rule 501(a) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") (an "Accredited Investor").
- 2. Any acquisition of Warrants by us will be for our own account or for the account of one or more other Accredited Investors as to which we exercise sole investment discretion.
- 3. We have such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that we are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Warrants and we and any accounts for which we are acting are able to bear the economic risks of and an entire loss of our or their investment in the Warrants.
- 4. We are not acquiring the Warrants with a view to any distribution thereof in a transaction that would violate the Securities Act or the securities laws of any State of the United States or any other applicable jurisdiction; *provided* that the disposition of our property and the property of any accounts for which we are acting as fiduciary will remain at all times within our and their control.
- 5. We acknowledge that the Warrants have not been registered under the Securities Act and that the Warrants may not be offered or sold within the United States or to or for the benefit of U.S. persons except as set forth below.

We agree for the benefit of the Company, on our own behalf and on behalf of each account for which we are acting, that such Warrants may be offered, sold, pledged or otherwise transferred only in accordance with the Securities Act and any applicable securities laws of any State of the United States and only (a) to the Company or any subsidiary thereof, (b) pursuant to a registration statement that has been declared effective under the Securities Act, (c) to a person we reasonably believe is a qualified institutional buyer in compliance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act, (d) to an Accredited Investor that, prior to such transfer, delivers to the Warrant Agent a duly completed and signed certificate (the form of which may be obtained from the Warrant Agent) relating to the restrictions on transfer of the Warrants or (e) pursuant to any other available exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

Prior to the registration of any transfer in accordance with (c) above, we acknowledge that a duly completed and signed certificate (the form of which may be obtained from the Warrant Agent) must be delivered to the Warrant Agent. Prior to the registration of any transfer in accordance with (d) or (e) above, we acknowledge that the Company reserves the right to require the delivery of such legal opinions, certifications or other evidence as may reasonably be required in order to determine that the proposed transfer is being made in compliance with the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. We acknowledge that no representation is made as to the availability of any exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

We understand that the Warrant Agent will not be required to accept for registration of transfer any Warrants acquired by us, except upon presentation of evidence satisfactory to the Company and the Warrant Agent that the foregoing restrictions on transfer have been complied with. We further understand that the Warrants acquired by us will bear a legend reflecting the substance of the preceding paragraph. We further agree to provide to any person acquiring any of the Warrants from us a notice advising such person that resales of the Warrants are restricted as stated herein and that the Warrants will bear a legend to that effect.

We agree to notify you promptly in writing if any of our acknowledgments, representations or agreements herein ceases to be accurate and complete.

We represent to you that we have full power to make the foregoing acknowledgments, representations and agreements on our own behalf and on behalf of any account for which we are acting.

You and the Company are entitled to rely upon this Certificate and are irrevocably authorized to produce this Certificate or a copy hereof to any interested party in any administrative or legal proceeding or official inquiry with respect to the matters covered hereby.

Very truly yours,

[NAME OF PURCHASER (FOR TRANSFERS) OR OWNER (FOR EXCHANGES)]

By:	 	 
Name:		
Title:		
Address		

# Case 12-51502 Doc 5149 Filed 12/16/13 Entered 12/16/13 23:24:23 Main Document Pg 109 of 213

Date:
-------

Upon transfer, the Warrants would be registe as follows:	red in the name of the new beneficial owner
Taxpayer ID number:	